Case:16-08784-MCF11 Doc#:1 Filed:11/01/16 Entered:11/01/16 11:14:06 Desc: Main Document Page 1 of 11

_	
Chapter 11	
	☐ Check if this an amended filing
	 _ Chapter _ 11

Official Form 201

Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

4/16

If more space is needed, attach a separate sheet to this form. On the top of any additional pages, write the debtor's name and case number (if known). For more information, a separate document, *Instructions for Bankruptcy Forms for Non-Individuals*, is available.

1.	Debtor's name	DR. T-SHIRT CORP.	
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years		
	Include any assumed names, trade names and doing business as names		
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	66-0711947	
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing address, if different from principal place of business
		Calle Betances #78 Vega Baja, PR 00693	
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	P.O. Box, Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
		Vega Baja	Location of principal assets, if different from principal
		County	place of business
			Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
5.	Debtor's website (URL)	wwwdrtshirt.net	
6.	Type of debtor	■ Corporation (including Limited Liability Compan	y (LLC) and Limited Liability Partnership (LLP))
		☐ Partnership (excluding LLP)	
		☐ Other. Specify:	
			

Case:16-08784-MCF11 Doc#:1 Filed:11/01/16 Entered:11/01/16 11:14:06 Desc: Main

Debtor	DR. T-SHIRT CORP.	Document	Page 2 of 11 Case number (if known)	
	Name			

7.	Describe debtor's business	Health Care Business (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(27A)) Single Asset Real Estate (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51B)) Railroad (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(44)) Stockbroker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(53A)) Commodity Broker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(6)) Clearing Bank (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 781(3)) None of the above							
		B. Check all that apply ☐ Tax-exempt entity (as described in 26 U.S.C. §501) ☐ Investment company, including hedge fund or pooled investment vehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3) ☐ Investment advisor (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80b-2(a)(11))							
		See			an Industry Classificat urts.gov/four-digit-natio			st describes debtor.	
8.	Under which chapter of the Bankruptcy Code is the debtor filing?	Check o	pter 7 pter 9 pter 11. <i>Ci</i>	•	are less than \$2,566, The debtor is a small business debtor, atta statement, and federa procedure in 11 U.S.C. A plan is being filed v. Acceptances of the p accordance with 11 U. The debtor is required.	business de ch the most is all income tax C. § 1116(1)(with this petition is second in according any Petition for with this form	subject to adjustment but or as defined in 1 ecent balance sheet return or if all of the B). on. cited prepetition fro (b). dic reports (for example of the S) 13 or 15(d) of the proportion or Non-Individuals In the S).	ent on 4/01/19 and event on 4/01/19 and event on 4/01/19 and event of operates documents do not make the securities of t	es of creditors, in with the Securities and age Act of 1934. File the under Chapter 11
9.	Were prior bankruptcy cases filed by or against the debtor within the last 8 years?	■ No.							
	If more than 2 cases, attach a separate list.		District District			When		Case number	
10.	Are any bankruptcy cases pending or being filed by a business partner or an affiliate of the debtor?	■ No							
	List all cases. If more than 1, attach a separate list		Debtor District			_ When		Relationship Case number, if know	wn

Case:16-08784-MCF11 Doc#:1 Filed:11/01/16 Entered:11/01/16 11:14:06 Desc: Main Document

Page 3 of 11 Case number (if known) Debtor DR. T-SHIRT CORP. Name Why is the case filed in Check all that apply: this district? Debtor has had its domicile, principal place of business, or principal assets in this district for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other district. A bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership is pending in this district. 12. Does the debtor own or ■ No have possession of any Answer below for each property that needs immediate attention. Attach additional sheets if needed. real property or personal ☐ Yes. property that needs immediate attention? Why does the property need immediate attention? (Check all that apply.) ☐ It poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable hazard to public health or safety. What is the hazard? ☐ It needs to be physically secured or protected from the weather. ☐ It includes perishable goods or assets that could quickly deteriorate or lose value without attention (for example, livestock, seasonal goods, meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related assets or other options). □ Other Where is the property? Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code Is the property insured? □ No Insurance agency ☐ Yes. Contact name Phone Statistical and administrative information 13. Debtor's estimation of Check one: available funds ☐ Funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors. After any administrative expenses are paid, no funds will be available to unsecured creditors. Estimated number of **1**,000-5,000 **1** 25,001-50,000 1-49 creditors **5001-10,000 5**0,001-100,000 □ 50-99 **1**0,001-25,000 ☐ More than 100.000 □ 100-199 **200-999** 15. Estimated Assets **\$0 - \$50,000** □ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million □ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion □ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million □ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion **□** \$50.001 - \$100.000 □ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion □ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million **\$100,001 - \$500,000**

□ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million

□ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million

□ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million

□ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million

□ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million

□ \$500,001 - \$1 million

□ \$50,001 - \$100,000

\$100,001 - \$500,000

□ \$500,001 - \$1 million

■ \$0 - \$50.000

16. Estimated liabilities

☐ More than \$50 billion

☐ More than \$50 billion

□ \$500.000.001 - \$1 billion

□ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion

□ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion

Case:16-08784-MCF11 Doc#:1 Filed:11/01/16 Entered:11/01/16 11:14:06 Desc: Main Page 4 of 11 Case number (if known) Document

Debtor

DR. T-SHIRT CORP.

205314

Bar number and State

WARNING -- Bankruptcy fraud is a serious crime. Making a false statement in connection with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341, 1519, and 3571.

17. Declaration and signature
of authorized
representative of debtor

Name

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

I have examined the information in this petition and have a reasonable belief that the information is trued and correct.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on November 1, 2016 MM / DD / YYYY

X	/ /s/ Irvin Cortes Gonzalez	Irvin Cortes Gonzalez		
	Signature of authorized representative of debtor	Printed name		
	Title Vice-President			

18. Signature of attorney

X	/s/ Jaime Rod	riguez Rodriguez		Date	November 1, 2016	
	Signature of atto	orney for debtor			MM / DD / YYYY	
	Jaime Rodrig	uez Rodriguez				
	Printed name					
	Rodriguez & A	Asoc. , Abogados				
	Firm name					
	PO BOX 2477					
	Vega Baja, PF	R 00694				
	Number, Street,	City, State & ZIP Code				
	Contact phone	787-858-5324	Email address	Icdojaime	erodriguez@yahoo.com	

Case:16-08784-MCF11 Doc#:1 Filed:11/01/16 Entered:11/01/16 11:14:06 Desc: Main Document Page 5 of 11

Resolution of Board of Directors of Dr. T-Shirt Corp

Whereas, it is in the best interest of this corporation to file a voluntary petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that Irvin Cortes Gonzalez, Vice-President of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filing of a chapter 11 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be It Further Resolved, that Irvin Cortes Gonzalez, Vice-President of this Corporation is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case, and

Be It Further Resolved, that Irvin Cortes Gonzalez, Vice-President of this Corporation is authorized and directed to employ Jaime Rodriguez Rodriguez 205314, attorney and the law firm of Rodriguez & Asoc., Abogados to represent the corporation in such bankruptcy case.

Date	October 11, 2016	Signed	Dagmaris Garcia Guerrero- President	M
Date	October 11, 2016	Signed _	Irvin Cortes Gonzalez - Vice-President	Gl.

Case:16-08784-MCF11 Doc#:1 Filed:11/01/16 Entered:11/01/16 11:14:06 Desc: Main Document Page 6 of 11

United States Bankruptcy Court District of Puerto Rico

	District of Puerto Rico		
In re Dr. T-Shirt Corp		Case No.	
	Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
STATEMENT REGARDING	AUTHORITY TO SIG	GN AND FI	LE PETITION
I, Irvin Cortes Gonzalez, declare under pathat the following is a true and correct copy of corporation at a special meeting duly called a	of the resolutions adopted by	y the Board of	Directors of said
"Whereas, it is in the best interest of Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of	this corporation to file a volutile 11 of the United States	untary petitior s Code;	n in the United States
Be It Therefore Resolved, that Irvin Codirected to execute and deliver all documents bankruptcy case on behalf of the corporation	s necessary to perfect the fil	of this Corpor ing of a chapte	ration, is authorized and er 11 voluntary
Be It Further Resolved, that Irvin Cortedirected to appear in all bankruptcy proceediall acts and deeds and to execute and deliver with such bankruptcy case, and	ngs on behalf of the corpora	ition, and to ot	therwise do and perform
Be It Further Resolved, that Irvin Cortedirected to employ Jaime Rodriguez Rodriguez represent the corporation in such bankruptcy	205314, attorney and the law	this Corporati firm of Rodrig	on is authorized and uez & Asoc. , Abogados to
Date October 11, 2016	Signed Isl Irvin Cort		
	Irvin Cortes	Gonzalez	

Case:16-08784-MCF11 Doc#:1 Filed:11/01/16 Entered:11/01/16 11:14:06 Desc: Main Document Page 7 of 11

Fill in this information to identify the case:	
Debtor name DR. T-SHIRT CORP.	
United States Bankruptcy Court for the: DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO	☐ Check if this is an
Case number (if known):	amended filing

Official Form 204

Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and
Are Not Insiders

12/15

A list of creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims must be filed in a Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 case. Include claims which the debtor disputes. Do not include claims by any person or entity who is an insider, as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(31). Also, do not include claims by secured creditors, unless the unsecured claim resulting from inadequate collateral value places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims.

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services,	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim.		
		and government contracts)		Total claim, if partially secured	Deduction for value of collateral or setoff	Unsecured claim
AXESA SERVCICIOS DE INFORMACION, S EN C PO BOX 70373 San Juan, PR						\$1,122.00
00936-8373 BANCO POPULAR PO BOX 362708 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-2708						\$50,000.00
BANCO POPULAR PO BOX 70100 San Juan, PR 00936-8100		VISA ADVANTAGE				\$30,000.00
BANCO SANTANDER PO BOX 362589 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-2586						\$50,000.00
CRIM PO BOX 195387 SAN JUAN, PR 00919-5387						\$3,390.27
DAVILA,PESQUERA & SOTO 6 ARECIBO San Juan, PR 00917		CIVIL CASE DPE14-0651				\$100,000.00
DEPTO DE DESARROLLO ECONOMICO Vega Baja, PR 00694						\$10,442.76
DPTO DE HACIENDA PO BOX 13817 SAN JUAN, PR 00902						\$5,165.34

Case:16-08784-MCF11 Doc#:1 Filed:11/01/16 Entered:11/01/16 11:14:06 Desc: Main Document Page 8 of 11

Debtor DR. T-SHIRT CORP. Case number (if known)

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services,	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	Amount of claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured Total claim, if Deduction for value		nt and deduction for
				Total claim, if partially secured	of collateral or setoff	Onsecured Claim
DPTO DEL TRABAJO Y RECURSOS HUMANOS LIC. ANTONIO LANZAR PO BOX 71592 San Juan, PR		CIVIL CASE NO. CD16-134				\$9,276.80
00936-8692 DPTO DEL TRABAJO Y RECURSOS HUMANOS PO BOX 191020 San Juan, PR 00919-1020						\$684.36
LEASE OPTIONS COMPANY INC. PO BOX 40851 San Juan, PR 00940						\$11,202.50

Case:16-08784-MCF11 Doc#:1 Filed:11/01/16 Entered:11/01/16 11:14:06 Desc: Main Document Page 9 of 11

B2030 (Form 2030) (12/15)

United States Bankruptcy Court District of Puerto Rico

In re	Dr. T-Shirt Corp		Case No.		
	·	Debtor(s)	Chapter	11	
	DISCLOSURE OF COMP	ENSATION OF ATTOI	RNEY FOR D	EBTOR(S)	
С	Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 329(a) and Fed. Bankr. P. 20 ompensation paid to me within one year before the fie rendered on behalf of the debtor(s) in contemplatio	ling of the petition in bankruptcy,	or agreed to be paid	to me, for services reno	dered or to
	For legal services, I have agreed to accept \$250.0	00 per hour	\$	0.00	
	Prior to the filing of this statement I have rece	eived		4783.00	
	Balance Due a; as per application			0.00	
2. Т	The source of the compensation paid to me was: Debtor Other (specify):				
3. Т	The source of compensation to be paid to me is:				
	✓ Debtor				
4.	✓ I have not agreed to share the above-disclosed cor	mpensation with any other person	unless they are mem	bers and associates of r	ny law firm.
[I have agreed to share the above-disclosed compecopy of the agreement, together with a list of the r				w firm. A
5. 1	n return for the above-disclosed fee, I have agreed to	render legal service for all aspect	s of the bankruptcy	case, including:	
b c	 Analysis of the debtor's financial situation, and ren Preparation and filing of any petition, schedules, st Representation of the debtor at the meeting of cred [Other provisions as needed] Negotiations with secured creditors to reaffirmation agreements and applicate 522(f)(2)(A) for avoidance of liens on head 	tatement of affairs and plan which litors and confirmation hearing, ar preduce to market value; exe tions as needed; preparation	may be required; and any adjourned hea	rings thereof;	ing of
5. E	By agreement with the debtor(s), the above-disclosed Representation of the debtors in any cany other adversary proceeding.			es, relief from stay a	actions or
		CERTIFICATION			
	certify that the foregoing is a complete statement of ankruptcy proceeding.	any agreement or arrangement for	payment to me for i	epresentation of the del	otor(s) in
	ovember 1 , 2016 ate	Jaime Rodriguez Jaime Rodriguez Signature of Attorne Rodriguez & Aso PO BOX 2477 Vega Baja, PR 00 787-858-5324 Fa Icdojaimerodrigue	Rodriguez 20531 c. , Abogados 694 x: 787-858-5324	4	_

DR. T-SHIRT CORP. CALLE BETANCES #78 VEGA BAJA, PR 00693 BEATRICE VIRUET CALLE RIO BAYAMON # 715 BRISAS DE TORTUGUERO VEGA BAJA, PR 00693

JAIME RODRIGUEZ RODRIGUEZ RODRIGUEZ & ASOC. , ABOGADOS PO BOX 2477 VEGA BAJA, PR 00694 CRIM PO BOX 195387 SAN JUAN, PR 00919-5387

DEPT. DE JUSTICIA PO BOX 9020162 SAN JUAN, PR 00902-0192 DAVILA,PESQUERA & SOTO 6 ARECIBO SAN JUAN, PR 00917

DPTO. DE HACIENDA PO BOX 13817 SAN JUAN, PR 00902 DEPTO DE DESARROLLO ECONOMICO VEGA BAJA, PR 00694

ANNETTE VIRUET TORRES PO BOX 335 VEGA BAJA, PR 00694

DPTO DE HACIENDA PO BOX 13817 SAN JUAN, PR 00902

AXESA SERVCICIOS DE INFORMACIONDISTIGNDEL TRABAJO Y RECURSOS HUMANOS PO BOX 70373 PO BOX 191020 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-8373 SAN JUAN, PR 00919-1020

BANCO POPULAR PO BOX 362708 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-2708 DPTO DEL TRABAJO Y RECURSOS HUMANOS LIC. ANTONIO LANZAR PO BOX 71592 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-8692

BANCO POPULAR PO BOX 70100 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-8100 LEASE OPTIONS COMPANY INC. PO BOX 40851 SAN JUAN, PR 00940

BANCO SANTANDER PO BOX 362589 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-2586

Case:16-08784-MCF11 Doc#:1 Filed:11/01/16 Entered:11/01/16 11:14:06 Desc: Main Document Page 11 of 11

United States Bankruptcy Court District of Puerto Rico

In re	DR. T-SHIRT CORP.		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	CORPOR	RATE OWNERSHIP STATEMENT	Γ (RULE 7007.1)	
recusa (are) c	l, the undersigned counsel for	y Procedure 7007.1 and to enable the DR. T-SHIRT CORP. in the above capt tor or a governmental unit, that directle erests, or states that there are no entities	tioned action, cert ly or indirectly ow	ifies that the following is a $yn(s)$ 10% or more of any
■ Nor	ne [Check if applicable]			
Nover	nber 1, 2016	/s/ Jaime Rodriguez Rodrigue		
Date		Jaime Rodriguez Rodriguez 20		
		Signature of Attorney or Litigory Counsel for DR. T-SHIRT CO		
		Rodriguez & Asoc. , Abogados	s	
		PO BOX 2477 Vega Baja, PR 00694		
		787-858-5324 Fax: 787-858-532 lcdojaimerodriguez@yahoo.co		
		, 5		